the Mortgagor and the Co-Borrower(s) have committed defaults in repayment of such
secured debt/Credit Facility in terms of the Transaction Documents.

10. As on 05/10/2025, the outstanding debt due and payable by the Borrower/Mortgagor,
Co-Borrower I, II & III to the Secured Creditor is Rs. 61,82,213/- (Rupees Sixty
One Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two hundred and thirteen Only) due as on
05th October 2025, as more particularly detailed in SCHEDULE C hereto.

11. In view of the aforesaid, the Secured Creditor has become entitled to issue this
statutory notice to the Borrower/ Co-Borrower(s)/Mortgagor, in terms of Section 13(2)

[...]

of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of
Security Interest Act, 2002 and hereby call upon you all Addressee(s), jointly and
severally to discharge in full the dues towards the Secured Creditor amounting/
aggregating INR 61,82,213/- (Rupees Sixty One Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two
hundred and thirteen Only) due as on 05th October 2025, together with applicable
interest, further interest, default interest, premia, costs, charges etc. at contractual
rates in respect of the Credit Facility from this date till date of repayment, within 60
days (Sixty days) from the date of this Notice issued under Section 13(2) of the

[...]

Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, (hereinafter referred to as the
“SARFAESI Act”) as under:
AFL, in the ordinary course of its business, at the request of Borrower sanctioned the
following credit facilities to the Borrowers on the terms and conditions as mentioned
therein:
a. Rs. 32,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakh Only) (“Credit Facilities”), Loan no

0456AHA00005684 on the terms and conditions as mentioned in Loan Agreement
dated 22nd April 2023 (“Facility Agreement”) signed and executed by Bindu M,
Nutrition Centre, and Santhosh Kumar KK

b. Rs. 5,13,108/- (Rupees Five Lakh Thirteen Thousand One hundred and eight Only)
(“Credit Facilities”), Loan no 0456MMA00008903 on the terms and conditions as
mentioned in Loan Agreement dated 23rd March 2023 (“Facility Agreement”) signed
and executed by Bindu M, Nutrition Centre, and Santhosh Kumar KK

1. Pursuant thereto, you Addressee(s) in your capacity as Borrower, Co-Borrower(s)

[...]

the Mortgagor and the Co-Borrower(s) have committed defaults in repayment of such
secured debt/Credit Facility in terms of the Transaction Documents.

10. As on 05/10/2025, the outstanding debt due and payable by the Borrower/Mortgagor,
Co-borrower I & II to the Secured Creditor is Rs. 37,12,234/- (Rupees Thirty Seven
Lakh Twelve Thousand two Hundred and thirty four Only) as more particularly
detailed in SCHEDULE C hereto.

11. In view of the aforesaid, the Secured Creditor has become entitled to issue this
statutory notice to the Borrower/ Co-Borrower(s)/Mortgagor, in terms of Section 13(2)
of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of
Security Interest Act, 2002 and hereby call upon you all Addressee(s), jointly and
severally to discharge in full the dues towards the Secured Creditor amounting/
aggregating INR 37,12,234/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh Twelve Thousand two
Hundred and thirty four Only) due as on 05th October 2025 together with
applicable interest, further interest, default interest, premia, costs, charges etc. at
contractual rates in respect of the Credit Facility from this date till date of repayment,
within 60 days (Sixty days) from the date of this Notice issued under Section 13(2)